elected to make a rescission offer to eligible purchasers of the relevant affected securities at the Rescission Price (the
Rescission Offer).

A proportion of the expected costs associated with the rights of rescission of certain investors are attributable to Barclays
PLC’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021. Accordingly, the comparatives in these financial

Financial Statement Notes

Barclays PLC 73

statements have been restated. The restatement impacts the consolidated income statement, the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income, the consolidated balance sheet, the consolidated statement of changes in equity, and the
consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2021, as well as quarterly and half yearly financial
information that is presented within this document. There was no material effect on Barclays PLC’s previously reported
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 and 2019.

The table below reflects each of the consolidated financial statement line items that were affected by the restatement:

Impact on the consolidated income statement As reported Restatement As restated

Half year ended 30.06.21 £m £m £m

Litigation and conduct  (99)  (77)  (176)

Operating expenses  (7,231)  (77)  (7,308)

Profit before tax  4,979  (77)  4,902

Taxation  (759)  17  (742)

Profit after tax  4,220  (60)  4,160

Year ended 31.12.21 £m £m £m

Litigation and conduct  (177)  (220)  (397)

Operating expenses  (14,439)  (220)  (14,659)

Profit before tax  8,414  (220)  8,194

Taxation  (1,188)  50  (1,138)

Profit after tax  7,226  (170)  7,056

Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Half year ended 30.06.21 £m £m £m

Profit after tax  4,220  (60)  4,160

Total comprehensive income for the period  2,620  (60)  2,560

Year ended 31.12.21 £m £m £m

Profit after tax  7,226  (170)  7,056

Total comprehensive income for the period  5,008  (170)  4,838

Impact on the cash flow statement
Half year ended 30.06.21 £m £m £m

Profit before tax  4,979  (77)  4,902

Adjustment for non-cash items  6,900  77  6,977

Impact on the consolidated balance sheet
As at 31.12.21 £m £m £m

Current tax liabilities  739  (50)  689

Provisions  1,688  220  1,908

Total liabilities  1,314,074  170  1,314,244

Retained earnings  50,657  (170)  50,487

Total equity  70,211  (170)  70,041

Financial Statement Notes

Barclays PLC 74

2. Segmental reporting

Analysis of results by business
Barclays

UK
Barclays

International
Head

Office
Barclays

Group
Half year ended 30.06.22 £m £m £m £m
Total income 3,373 9,940 (109) 13,204
Credit impairment (charges)/releases (48) (310) 17 (341)
Net operating income/(expenses) 3,325 9,630 (92) 12,863
Operating costs (2,083) (5,042) (145) (7,270)
Litigation and conduct (25) (1,832) — (1,857)
Total operating expenses (2,108) (6,874) (145) (9,127)
Other net income/(expenses)1 — 13 (16) (3)
Profit/(loss) before tax 1,217 2,769 (253) 3,733

As at 30.06.22 £bn £bn £bn £bn
Total assets 318.8 1,250.6 19.8 1,589.2

Restated2 Restated2

Barclays
UK

Barclays
International

Head
Office

Barclays
Group

Half year ended 30.06.21 £m £m £m £m
Total income 3,199 8,218 (102) 11,315
Credit impairment releases 443 293 6 742
Net operating income/(expenses) 3,642 8,511 (96) 12,057
Operating costs (2,114) (4,606) (412) (7,132)
Litigation and conduct (22) (161) 7 (176)
Total operating expenses (2,136) (4,767) (405) (7,308)
Other net income1 — 22 131 153
Profit/(loss) before tax 1,506 3,766 (370) 4,902

As at 31.12.21 £bn £bn £bn £bn
Total assets 321.2 1,044.1 19.0 1,384.3

1 Other net income/(expenses) represents the share of post-tax results of associates and joint ventures, profit (or loss) on disposal of subsidiaries, associates
and joint ventures and gains on acquisitions.

2 2021 financial metrics have been restated to reflect the impact of the Over-issuance of Securities. See Restatement of financial statements (Note 1) on page
73 for more information.

Split of income by geographic region1

Half year
ended

30.06.22

Half year
ended

30.06.21
£m £m

United Kingdom 7,972 5,895
Europe 1,311 1,222
Americas 3,200 3,608
Africa and Middle East 31 20
Asia 690 570
Total 13,204 11,315

1 The geographical analysis is based on the location of the office where the transactions are recorded.

Financial Statement Notes

Barclays PLC 75

3. Net fee and commission income

Fee and commission income is disaggregated below and includes a total for fees in scope of IFRS 15, Revenue from
Contracts with Customers:

Barclays UK
Barclays

International Head Office Total
Half year ended 30.06.22 £m £m £m £m
Fee type

Transactional1 515 1,448 — 1,963
Advisory 83 511 — 594
Brokerage and execution 125 762 — 887
Underwriting and syndication — 1,102 — 1,102
Other 29 80 2 111
Total revenue from contracts with customers 752 3,903 2 4,657
Other non-contract fee income — 69 — 69
Fee and commission income1 752 3,972 2 4,726
Fee and commission expense (147) (1,153) (2) (1,302)
Net fee and commission income 605 2,819 — 3,424

Barclays UK
Barclays

International Head Office Total
Half year ended 30.06.21 £m £m £m £m
Fee type
Transactional 408 1,181 — 1,589
Advisory 83 459 1 543
Brokerage and execution 109 553 — 662
Underwriting and syndication — 1,715 — 1,715
Other 35 73 3 111
Total revenue from contracts with customers 635 3,981 4 4,620
Other non-contract fee income — 62 — 62
Fee and commission income 635 4,043 4 4,682
Fee and commission expense1 (108) (861) (7) (976)
Net fee and commission income 527 3,182 (3) 3,706

1 Barclays has corrected the presentation of the scheme fees incurred when Barclays acts as an “acquirer” as part of the payment transaction cycle. From
2022 onwards, the scheme fees reported under "Barclays International" are presented within fees and commission income under "Transactional" fee type,
which had previously been recognised in fees and commission expense. The reclassification into Fee and Commission income is a reduction of £103m for
H122. The comparatives have not been restated as the effect is not considered material although the effect would have been a reduction of H121: £88m